
Select Committee Agenda

1

Neighbourhoods Select Committee
Tuesday, 29th January, 2019
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Neighbourhoods Select Committee, which 
will be held at: 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 29th January, 2019
at 7.30 pm.

Derek Macnab
Acting Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer:

V. Messenger
Tel: (01992) 564243 Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors N Bedford (Chairman), H Brady (Vice-Chairman), A Beales, P Bolton, 
R Brookes, K Chana, I Hadley, S Heather, L Hughes, L Mead, S Neville, A Patel, M Sartin, 
D Stocker and J H Whitehouse

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE:

6.30 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting.

3. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To agree the notes of the meeting of the Select Committee held on 20 November 
2018.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To declare interests in any items on the agenda.

In considering whether to declare a pecuniary or a non-pecuniary interest under the 
Code of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 29 January 2019

2

paragraph 9 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements.

This requires the declaration of a non-pecuniary interest in any matter before an OS 
Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or Sub 
Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member.

Paragraph 9 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter.

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 12)

(Chairman / Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the 
Terms of Reference of this Committee. This is attached along with an ongoing Work 
Programme. Members are asked at each meeting to review both documents.

6. CORPORATE PLAN 2018-2023 - PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2018-19  
(Pages 13 - 48)

To consider the report (attached).

7. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  

To receive a verbal update on the current position of the Local Plan.

8. LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT UPDATE  

To receive a verbal update on the Leisure Management Contract.

9. ENVIRONMENTAL CHARTER AND CORPORATE GREEN WORKING PARTY  

Members will be aware of the major restructuring being undertaken as part of the 
Council’s People Strategy. As a consequence of this, the way we approach 
environmental matters will change. The role of the environmental co-ordinator will be 
embedded into the work of all the directorates thus providing a more holistic approach 
to the way the Council addresses these important issues. In the meantime and whilst 
the transition takes place, there will be no update report on these issues.

10. BOBBINGWORTH NATURE RESERVE  (Pages 49 - 52)

To consider the report (attached).

11. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting.

12. FUTURE MEETING  

To note the next meeting date of this Committee will be held on 19 March 2019 at 
7.30pm.



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF NEIGHBOURHOODS SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES

AT 7.30 - 8.20 PM

Members 
Present:

N Bedford (Chairman), H Brady (Vice-Chairman), P Bolton, R Brookes, 
K Chana, S Heather, J Jennings, L Mead, S Neville, M Sartin, D Stocker, 
H Whitbread and J H Whitehouse

Other members 
present:

H Kane and S Kane

Apologies for 
Absence:

A Beales, I Hadley, L Hughes and A Patel

Officers Present D Macnab (Acting Chief Executive), Q Durrani (Service Director 
(Contracts & Technical Services)) and V Messenger (Democratic Services 
Officer)

31. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

The following substitutes were reported:

 That Councillor J Jennings was substituting for Councillor A Beales; and
 That Councillor H Whitbread was substituting for Councillor L Hughes.

32. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the Neighbourhoods Select Committee 
held on 20 September 2018 be agreed.

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.

34. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 

(1) Terms of Reference

The Committee noted the Terms of Reference.

(2) Work Programme

The Committee noted the current Work Programme.

35. CORPORATE PLAN  2018-2023 - PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTERS 1 & 2 
2018-19 

The Corporate Plan 2018-2023 was the authority’s key strategic planning document. 
A corporate specification (previously called the Key Action Plan) for each year was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 20 November 2018

2

being delivered through operational objectives, which in turn were linked to annual 
Service business plans. The previous regular performance reports that had covered 
the annual Corporate Plan Key Action Plan, Key Performance Indicators and 
Transformation Highlight Report had now been superseded by this single integrated 
performance report. 

The success of the Corporate Plan was being assessed through the achievement of 
a set of benefits, each measured through one or more performance indicators. This 
provided the Council with the opportunity to focus on what could be achieved for its 
customers – on how specific improvements would be addressed, opportunities 
exploited and better outcomes delivered. The Corporate Plan when viewed as a set 
of benefits maps had one map for each of the ten corporate aims. A benefit was a 
measurable improvement from an outcome that was perceived as an advantage, and 
contributed to an organisational objective(s). All benefits from individual corporate 
objectives connected back to four key benefits, which were: 

 K1 Improved customer value – recognising what customers’ value about 
our services and placing them as the heart of everything we do;

 K2 Increased efficiency – focussing on our speed of delivery and getting 
things right first time;

 K3 Increased agility – reducing red tape, simplifying how we work through 
joined up services; and

 K4 Increased savings and income – delivery of resource savings and 
income generation, to keep Council Tax low.

The Committee attempted to identify any actions and/or projects, performance 
indicators and/or benefits that might require in-depth scrutiny, but Councillor 
H Whitbread voiced the concerns of Councillor A Patel, in his absence, over the 
presentation of performance data in these reports. The Acting Chief Executive replied 
that the Leadership Team was in dialogue with the Project/Performance 
Management Team with a remit to try and make improvements to these reports, if 
this was possible, but officers were restricted by the limitations of the Pentana 
software.

The Chairman, Councillor N Bedford, remarked that under aim 1, People live longer, 
healthier and independent lives, on performance indicator M1.2, Number of take-
away restaurants signed up to ‘Tuck In’ pledge, it showed that only three premises 
were signed up and he was therefore concerned about officers’ time on this project. 
The Acting Chief Executive replied that ‘Tuck In’ was an Essex County Council 
Trading Standards initiative. The District had over 650 licensed premises and the aim 
of the project was to promote healthy take-away food choices. Public Health 
Improvement Officer, F Ferrari, had been working with GP surgeries to monitor how 
well this had been done. Councillor S Neville asked if a Trading Standards Officer 
could be invited to tell members about this initiative, especially on
[...]
sebuilding properties.

Also under aim 4, Councillor M Sartin asked for feedback on corporate objective 4.1, 
Keeping the District clean and green, especially operational objective 4.1.1, 
Implement change in waste contract. Service Director (Contracts and Technical 
Services) Q Durrani explained that this could involve a number of potential changes 
but was on hold as Waste Management would be looking at a number of options. 
The Acting Chief Executive advised this was not a review of charging for all green 
waste collection, but the possible option of charging for an additional green waste 
bin. The Service Director added that the number of options available would be 
dictated by policy and that composting of green waste would be encouraged. 
However, if this was not feasible for all residents then there could be the option of a 
larger green waste bin or a second green bin but there would be associated cost 
implications with this that needed to be evaluated.

Also under aim 4, performance indicator M4.1, Number of businesses that joined the 
‘Buy with confidence’ scheme, the Chairman asked if people using Planning Services 
and Building Control could be sent a letter on the possible consequences of using an 
unapproved waste contractor where they could be taken to court if their waste was 
fly-tipped by rogue traders. Service Director (Contracts and Technical Services) 
replied that the public could be duped by rogue traders if their waste was illegally 
dumped instead. This scheme needed to be reassessed to help make it more 
successful.

The Leisure and Communities Services Portfolio Holder queried why project P114, 
St John’s Road Development, was in red but 92 per cent progress had been 
achieved, and why the due date was given as 31 March 2018? The Acting Chief 
Executive replied that the project was on the verge of completion when the Tripartite 
agreement had fallen apart and this had been a timely item to discuss at the Leisure 
Management Contract Partnership Board meeting in September 2018. Therefore,  
the information given in the report was no longer relevant, but was showing how it 
had been monitored.

Councillor R Brookes was concerned at the number of empty outlets in The 
Broadway, Loughton, under aim 10, Financial independence with low Council Tax, 
operational objective 10.2.1, Receive income from commercial leases. The Acting 

Page 5



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 20 November 2018

4

Chief Executive replied that a retail impact assessment of The Broadway had 
originally been commissioned in 2009 at the time of the Epping Forest Shopping Park 
application. There were in excess of forty properties of which three were empty. He 
reassured members that The Broadway was holding its own since the Epping Forest 
Shopping Park had opened last year. High streets were under strain on a nationwide 
basis.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Select Committee reviewed and noted the progress of the 
Corporate Plan Performance Report for 2018/19, Quarters 1 and 2 
(outturn position), in relation to its area of responsibility.

(ii) That information on the ‘Tuck In’ Trading Standards initiative would be 
publicised in the Council Bulletin – Acting Chief Executive to liaise with 
the responsible officer.

36. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

The Acting Chief Executive, D Macnab, provided the following Local Plan update in 
the absence of the Planning and Governance Portfolio Holder, Councillor J Philip, 
who had given his apologies for this meeting. This update was based on the Epping 
Forest District Local Plan Update (report LPC-003-2018/19), which would be made 
by the Interim Assistant Director (Planning Policy), A Blom-Cooper, at the Local Plan 
Cabinet Committee on 22 November 2018.

The Council had been delayed in submitting the Local Plan Submission Version for 
independent examination following a claim for judicial review in March 2018. When 
the claimant’s application for permission to appeal to the Court of Appeal was
[...]
am and Joint 
Implementation Team had been reached in principle. An application for a £250,000 
grant had been submitted to Central Government for the Garden Town programme, 
which was currently being appraised. There would be much work to facilitate 16,500 
homes on the key strategic sites around Harlow, along the transport corridors, i.e. of 
the A414, and regeneration of Harlow town centre. 

Councillor J H Whitehouse asked why the public hearing sessions would be held in 
the Committee Rooms. The Acting Chief Executive replied that the independent 
Programme Officer assisting the Inspector with all aspects of the examination, had 
reviewed the Chamber but decided the Committee Rooms were more suitable 
accommodation as they were on one level and more accessible. The public hearing 
sessions would be webcast in the interests of transparency.

37. LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE 

The Acting Chief Executive provided the following update on the leisure contract with 
Places for People (Leisure) (PfP). 

PfP had reported on the management of the Contract from its commencement in 
April 2017 – August 2018 at the last meeting of the Leisure Management Contract 
Partnership Board on 27 September 2018. The PfP performance report had showed 
a very rewarding start to the contract since taking it over. There had been many 
changes and achievements with usage up in virtually every category of membership 
and casual usage across all four centres at Epping, Loughton, Ongar and Waltham 
Abbey. The performance report detailed the investment and improvements made to 
the buildings, facilities, work practices, staffing levels and also covered health and 
safety. Since taking over, PfP had invested in excess of £14 million. 

The new Waltham Abbey Leisure Centre had been officially opened by the Leisure 
and Community Services Portfolio Holder, Councillor H Kane, on 17 November 2018. 
The opening weekend had received a very successful start when lots of people had 
joined the leisure cen
[...]
en by PfP to the 
Leisure Management Contract Partnership Board was published in the agendas of 
the Board and available on the Intranet for members to view.

38. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Chairman reported that there were no reports to be made to the next O&S 
Committee on 18 December 2018.

39. FUTURE MEETINGS 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Neighbourhoods Select Committee would 
be held on 29 January 2019 at 7.30pm. 

Page 8



S. Tautz (May 2018)

NEIGHBOURHOODS SELECT COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2018/19

Title: Neighbourhoods Select Committee 

Status:  Select Committee

Terms of Reference:

General

1. To undertake overview and scrutiny, utilising appropriate methods and 
techniques, of services and functions of the Neighbourhood Directorate;

2. To consider any matter referred to the Select Committee by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee;

3. To keep under review:

(a) environmental enforcement activities;
(b) waste management activities;
(c) leisure Management; and
(d) the development of the Local Plan;

4. To consider the effect of Government actions or initiatives on the services and 
functions of the Neighbourhoods Directorate and any implications for the Council’s 
residents, service users and others, and to respond to consultation activities as 
appropriate; 

5. To establish working groups as necessary to undertake any activity within these 
terms of reference;

6. To undertake pre-scrutiny through the review of specific proposals of the Council 
and its partner organisations or other local service providers, insofar as they relate 
to the services and functions of the Governance Directorate, to help develop 
appropriate policy;

7. To identify any matters within the services and functions of the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate that require in-depth scrutiny, for referral to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee;

8. To recommend the establishment of task and finish panels to the Ove
[...]
want Stronger places 

To strive for a cleaner, greener and attractive District where people feel proud to live and work, as well as to ensure the District has homes and 
neighbourhoods which accommodate the needs of those who wish to live in the District – including homeless people. 
 

 Corporate objective 4.1 Keeping the district clean and green 

 
Striving for a cleaner, greener and attractive district in which businesses and communities prosper, where people feel proud to live and work. 

 
 Operational objective 4.1.1 Implement change in waste contract 

RAG Description Progress Due date Expected outcome Scrutiny Manager 

 
Implement change in waste contract  75% 31-Mar-2019 Action On Target NSC Contracts and Technical 

Services Director 

Q3 - The Waste Management Partnership Board at its meeting in July agreed to delay any changes to the waste collection arrangements following a full 
review. The government has recently published its Resources and Waste strategy for England. Any changes to waste management services can only be 
considered in light of the new Strategy, something that will be reviewed during the year. 

 Q2 - At the July WMPB it was decided to review the whole principle for charging for green waste collection. After the restructure a number of changes to 
waste management services will be reviewed to see if any further progress can be made. 

 Q1 - The Waste Management Partnership Board (WMPB) has established an Innovation Forum (IF) comprising of Biffa and Council Officers to look at 
ideas and report back with progress 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 28



 Performance indicator M4.1 Number of businesses who joined the ‘Buy with confidence’ scheme 

This indicator is a measure of the successful implementation and promotion of 
the ‘Buy with confidence’ (BWC) scheme. 

Is year-end target likely to be achieved? Live from Scrutiny 

 Uncertain 2018 NSC 

Manager Good performance Corporate or Partnership indicator Annual trend 

Contracts and Te
[...]
 achieved? Live from Scrutiny 

 Not applicable 2018 NSC 

Manager Good performance Corporate or Partnership indicator Annual trend 

Commercial and Regulatory Services Director Aim to Maximise Corporate   
 

Trend chart Comments 

This is a Yes / No indicator, i.e. it shows whether an event has taken place - 
Yes or No. 

Please note this is an annual measure 

Corrective action 

 

 
 2018/19 

Target Value Status 

Yes   
 
  

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Neighbourhoods Select 
Committee

Date of meeting: 29 January 2019

Subject:  Bobbingworth Nature Reserve (former landfill 
                site) 

Officer contact for further information:  S Stranders, Drainage Manager (01992 654197)

Democratic Services Officer:  V Messenger, Democratic Services Officer (01992 564265)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

That the report of the Local Liaison Group meeting of the 24 August 2018 be noted.

NOTES OF THE
BOBBINGWORTH NATURE RESERVE (FORMER LANDFILL SITE)

LOCAL LIAISON GROUP
24 August 2018 on site - 3.00pm

Present:  Cllr Nigel Avey, Environment Portfolio Holder (Chair) (NA)
Colin Thompson, Moreton Bobbingworth & the Lavers PC (CT)
Susan Stranders, Drainage Manager, Neighbourhoods (SS)
Abigail Oldham, Country care (CC), Neighbourhoods (AO)
Lee Savill, Resident Engineer, Neighbourhoods (LS)

Notes: Susan Stranders

Action
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Apologies  
Qasim Durrani

LS and SS gave a potted history of the land use and associated environmental 
problems, site remediation scheme and current engineering and treatment 
systems in place. 

Draft Notes of the last meeting 22 August 2017 - agreed. 

Matters arising
None – covered in Agenda. 

Update from Officers

Operation & Maintenance
Everything is running smoothly. There's been a general decline in leachate 
levels, but increasing levels have been found in one well due to a recurring fault 
which has now been rectified.

LS confirmed leachate outbreak in the SE corner is now und

Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF NEIGHBOURHOODS SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2019
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES

AT 7.30 - 8.25 PM

Members 
Present:

N Bedford (Chairman), A Beales, P Bolton, R Brookes, S Heather, 
S Neville, M Sartin, D Stocker and J H Whitehouse

Other members 
present:

J Philip

Apologies for 
Absence:

H Brady, K Chana, I Hadley, L Mead and A Patel

Officers Present D Macnab (Acting Chief Executive), Q Durrani (Service Director 
(Contracts & Technical Services)) and V Messenger (Democratic Services 
Officer)

40. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

There were no substitute members for the meeting.

41. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the Neighbourhoods Select Committee 
held on 20 November 2018 be agreed.

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct.

43. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 

(1) Terms of Reference

The Committee noted the Terms of Reference.

(2) Work Programme

The Committee noted the current Work Programme. On item (4), Directorate 
Business Plan 2019/20, the relevant portfolio holders would present to members at 
the next Select Committee meeting in March, the highlights of priorities and service 
challenges within their respective portfolios. 

44. CORPORATE PLAN 2018-2023 - PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2018-19 

The Acting Chief Executive, D Macnab, reported that a Task and Finish Panel had 
been set up to review the current framework of the select committees. Going 
forwards any changes made to the select committees would impact on the key 
performance indicators sets. 



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 29 January 2019

2

(1) Aim 1, People live longer, healthier and independent lives, Performance 
indicator M1.2, Number of take-away restaurants signed up to ‘Tuck In’

This was an Essex County Council initiative. The Council had received additional 
funding for this public health initiative to try and raise the profile of the scheme within 
the Epping Forest District. A fourth business, The Three Colts (Public House), had 
signed up to the scheme. 

(2) Aim 3, operational objective 3.2.1, Provide leisure centres

The successful opening of the Waltham Abbey Leisure Centre in November 2018 
had resulted in a growth in memberships and users. This was very encouraging as 
also numbers at Epping Sports Centre and Loughton Leisure Centre had increased.

Councillor J H Whitehouse asked if a decision had been taken on leisure facilities at 
North Weald. D Macnab replied that a report on the development of St John’s Road, 
Epping, as the preferred site, had gone to Cabinet in December 2018. Meeting the 
future recreational needs of North Weald would be taken on board.

Councillor M Sartin asked if the leisure/sports centres had their own targets? 
D Macnab replied, yes, as the number of targets was set in the leisure management 
contract itself. The Leisure Management Contract Partnership Board regularly 
reviewed the performance of the contract, of which both the agendas and minutes 
were available for members to view on the intranet. Going forwards the Leisure 
Contract Manager, P Charman, would be asked to keep the Neighbourhoods Select 
Committee members apprised of progress reported at the Partnership Board 
meetings.

(3) Aim 4, Delivering effective core services that people want, operation objective 
4.1.1, Keeping the District clean and green

Councillor S Neville asked if there was a timeline for when the overview would be 
completed? Q Durrani, Service Director (Contracts and Technical Services), replied 
that the Government had recently published its Resources and Waste Strategy for 
England which would have a huge impact on local authorities and the waste industry. 
The Council would take part in consultations in the early part of 2019. Both this 
Council and Essex County Council would be highlighting to MPs some of the 
challenging issues the industry would be facing. Any changes to waste management 
services because of the new strategy would be reviewed during the year. D Macnab 
clarified that this Council was a waste collection authority while Essex County 
Council was a waste disposal authority.

(4) Aim 4, Performance indicator M4.2, Percentage of the District with 
unacceptable levels of litter

Councillor M Sartin asked if the litter thrown from vehicles was in particular areas of 
the District or widespread? Q Durrani replied that through roads in the District were 
the worst affected. New legislation coming in April 2019 would allow the Council to 
use dash cam and photographic evidence given to the Council. Officers would be 
driving along these roads and use enforcement powers to try and curb such littering 
offences. Waste Management was also looking into increasing the frequency of the 
streets mechanical sweeps. Councillor M Sartin asked if an appropriate publicity 
campaign on this littering problem would be undertaken. D Macnab replied that 
officers made representations to schools on littering and the Council supported Keep 
Britain Tidy. 



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 29 January 2019

3

The Chairman, Councillor N Bedford, asked if specific areas were targeted. 
Q Durrani replied that the Council helped and supported local councils that undertook 
littering campaigns within their boundaries, but problems in other areas were based 
on intelligence received. The Chairman added that it might help if Legal Services 
drafted a statement for the public submitting dash cam footage. 

Councillor S Heather asked if Neighbourhood officers could issue on the spot littering 
fines, to which Q Durrani replied, yes, this was currently done.

(5) Aim 6, An environment where businesses thrive, corporate objective P114 for 
St John’s Road Development

This was shown as being at the ‘closure’ stage to reflect that the Council was no 
longer with the previous scheme but as this was not clear, further clarification would 
be supplied next time. 

(6) Aim 6, Operational objective 6.3.1 Implement Tourism and Visitor Economic 
Strategy

Councillor M Sartin asked about progress on the Council’s tourism strategy and 
investment plan, to which D Macnab replied that this was all in hand and on target.

(7) Aim 6, M6.2 Number of new jobs

The Government was promoting the health of high streets, but only Waltham Abbey 
met the criteria. It was noted that the increase in visitors to the District shown on this 
graph for 3 November 2018 was to attend ten firework display events.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Select Committee reviewed and noted the progress of the 
Corporate Performance Report for 2018/19, Quarter 3 (outturn 
position), in relation to its areas of responsibility.

(ii) That the Leisure Contract Manager, P Charman would keep the 
Neighbourhoods Select Committee members apprised of progress 
reported at the Leisure Management Contract Partnership Board 
meetings.

45. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

Councillor J Phillip, Portfolio Holder (Planning Services), provided the following 
update.

The Local Plan public examination hearings would commence on 12 February 2019. 
The Planning Inspector and Programme Officer had visited the Civic Offices during 
January and some changes to the accommodation requirements had been made. 
The hearing would take place in the combined first floor Committee Rooms with the 
overflow being accommodated in the Chamber. It was fully expected that there would 
be certain sessions where a significant number of people would be speaking. The 
whole proceedings would be webcast live. The hearing statements were also live on 
the Council’s website, as were the Local Plan Submission representations published 
under Regulation 19 along with all the rest of the evidence and documentation. The 
Council was well prepared for the public hearing. The Council would open the public 
hearing with an address to the Planning Inspector. Members would be constantly 



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 29 January 2019

4

informed and kept up to date with the progress of the Local Plan and press releases 
would be issued. 

Councillor J H Whitehouse was reassured that the PA system and mobile webcast 
would be working with the hearing loop.

46. LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT UPDATE 

Q Durrani, Service Director (Contracts and Technical Services) provided the 
following update.

The success of the new Waltham Abbey Leisure Centre continued to improve and 
membership figures had doubled since the opening on 17 November 2018. Loughton 
Leisure Centre memberships had also increased by 1,000 on last year due to works 
and facility improvements, such as the energy efficiency of the site. It was noted that 
an ongoing noise complaint would continue to be monitored.

Memberships at Epping Sports Centre had steadily improved. At Ongar Leisure 
Centre numbers were fairly static. While the swimming memberships had declined, 
there had been an upsurge in younger members. There were also ongoing problems 
with the heating at Ongar and repairs were proving to be challenging.

Councillor R Brookes acknowledged that the Waltham Abbey Leisure Centre had 
been a great achievement, but enquired if any problems had cropped up. Q Durrani 
was not aware of any.

Councillor S Heather was concerned that, as the swimming pool had clear windows, 
whether any complaints had been received from swimmers on people looking in from 
outside. Q Durrani was not aware of any. D Macnab added that the whole length of 
the pool had been designed to use natural light. It would be a management issue to 
take action against any individuals causing a problem. The Chairman remarked that 
the pool at Loughton had screening fitted to the glass, to which D Macnab replied 
that he would look into this.

47. ENVIRONMENTAL CHARTER AND CORPORATE GREEN WORKING PARTY 

The major internal restructure being undertaken, as part of the Council’s People 
Strategy, had gathered pace. The exit of the Council’s environmental co-ordinator, 
E Ainslie, last summer had coincided with this restructure, which had prompted a 
change in approach to environmental matters. In future, the role of the environmental 
co-ordinator would be embedded into the work of all the directorates to provide a 
more holistic approach to the way the Council addressed these important issues. In 
the meantime, and whilst the transition was taking place, there would be no update 
reported on these issues. 

D Macnab advised that the newly appointed Level 2 Service Manager (Regulatory), 
S Devine, would be given the responsibility of taking this forward. The Corporate 
Green Working Party (CGWP) would be kept sight of and he assured members that 
the Council had a statutory responsibility to monitor environmental performance 
within the District. A clearer way forward would be sought over the next couple of 
months. 

Councillor S Neville wanted to ensure that the CGWP was not defunct, that each 
directorate  would be involved and member participation would be allowed. 
D Macnab replied that the CGWP had not met since June 2018. A new internal 



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 29 January 2019

5

officer group was up and running across areas to deal with this issue and would be 
led by S Devine. Member involvement would be determined by the relevant portfolio 
holder.

Councillor J H Whitehouse asked about progress on electric charging points. As this 
came under the responsibility of the Service Director (Contracts and Technical 
Services), Q Durrani replied that Cabinet had made available £100,000 for the 
2019/20 financial year. A feasibility report had gone to Cabinet to install electric 
charge points in Council car parks. The Council had also wanted to link up with 
Essex County Council over the provision of electric charge points on public 
highways, and not work in isolation. The Council had held meetings last year with the 
ECC officer tasked with this project, but no further progress had been made since 
that officer had left. 

Councillor M Sartin asked about the number of electric charge points in the Civic 
Offices car park. Q Durrani replied that there were two electric charge points. There 
were also two electric vans in the Housing fleet. The electric vans’ progress would be 
monitored to see if they were useful and if successful, the Council would possibly 
rollout more electric vans. D Macnab remarked that as the Local Planning Authority, 
the provision of electric charge points was already incorporated into the conditions of 
approved planning applications on the decision notices. 

Councillor S Neville asked about progress on the reduction of single use waste 
plastics in Council buildings, particularly as water bottles were still being provided at 
Council meetings. Q Durrani replied that ways to reduce plastic usage had been 
rolled out across all recycling streams. D Macnab said that he would investigate the 
continued use of bottles of water. 

48. BOBBINGWORTH NATURE RESERVE 

The progress report by the Local Liaison Group followed a meeting on site on 
24 August 2018 at the Bobbingworth Nature Reserve. 

Councillor M Sartin asked about any further proactive action that had been taken 
against rabbits. Q Durrani was not aware of any further rabbit problems so this was 
under control. Councillor M Sartin also thought that it would be useful if new 
councillors appointed after the elections had the opportunity to tour around various 
sites like this one. Q Durrani said that he would look into the possibility of providing 
such tours for members.

The Chairman asked if a link could be provided on the Council’s website to help 
promote the Bobbingworth Nature Reserve. 

Councillor J H Whitehouse asked about the finished ‘snake’, to which Q Durrani 
replied that this referred to the snake path that led up to the mound.

Councillor S Heather asked about leachate. Q Durrani replied that as this was a 
former landfill site, lots of materials were in contact with water, which mixed into a 
liquid known as leachate. 

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report of the Local Liaison Group meeting of 24 August 2018 
be noted.



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 29 January 2019

6

(2) That Q Durrani look into the possibility of organising tours for members 
around various sites, including the Bobbingworth Nature Reserve.

49. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Chairman reported that there were no reports to be made to the next O&S 
Committee on 26 February 2019.

50. FUTURE MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Neighbourhoods Select Committee would 
be held on 19 March 2019 at 7.30pm.


